

# 2019 Summer Party Regatta

for the Harbor Heritage Perpetual Trophy

# **NOTICE OF RACE**

September 14, 2019 at the Lido Isle Yacht Club Organizing Authority: Fleet 1 of the Harbor 20 Class Association

#### 1. GENERAL

- 1.1. The regatta is a part of the Fleet 1 Summer Party hosted by the Lido Isle Yacht Club (LIYC).
- 1.2. Fill your boat as desired with family, friends, pets, and refreshments.
- 1.3. Boat decoration and colorful crew attire is encouraged and will be considered in awarding the Harbor Heritage Perpetual Trophy.
- 1.4. A sailing clinic will be conducted prior to racing.

#### 2. RULES

- 2.1. The regatta will be governed by the rules as defined in the Racing Rules of Sailing.
- 2.2. RRS 44.1 and 44.2 will be changed so that only a One-Turn Penalty (one tack and one gybe) is required.
- 2.3. US Sailing prescriptions to RRS 60, 63.2 and 63.4 will be deleted.
- 2.4. The races are not designated Fleet Races by Harbor 20 Fleet 1.
- 2.5. Harbor 20 Fleet 1 Bylaw I.G regarding Fleet Race Divisions will apply. However, the Race Committee may assign a skipper to a Division for this regatta.

## 3. ELIGIBILITY AND ENTRY

- 3.1. The regatta is open to all Harbor 20 boats.
- 3.2. Registrants must be members in good standing with the Harbor 20 Class Association and registered for the Summer Party to be eligible to sail in this event.
- 3.3. Registration for the Summer Party and Regatta must be completed online at the Harbor 20 Class Association website (<a href="www.Harbor20.org">www.Harbor20.org</a>). Attending the Summer Party does not require entry in the regatta.
- 3.4. The Summer Party registration fee is \$45 per person. The regatta entry fee is included in the Summer Party registration fee.
- 3.5. Registration for the regatta must be made no later than Friday, September 13.

#### 4. SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

Saturday, September 14 Hour Clinic 1200 Competitors Meeting 1350

First Warning After competitors meeting

No warning signal given after 1500

Summer Party 1600 to 1900

Trophy Presentation During the Summer Party

# 5. SAILING INSTRUCTIONS

5.1. Sailing Instructions will be available before 0900 on September 14 on the Harbor 20 website. Amendments to the Sailing Instructions may be announced by the Race Committee at the competitors meeting.

#### 6. RACING

- 6.1. One race for each Division is scheduled.
- 6.2. The race will start and finish in the harbor south of LIYC.
- 6.3. The race will be a random leg course. The course for each Division's race will be announced at the competitors meeting.
- 6.4. Details will be provided in the Sailing Instructions.

#### 7. SCORING

7.1. Low Point Scoring System in RRS Appendix A will apply, except that no scores will be excluded.

# 8. PRIZES

- 8.1. Prizes will be awarded to the first 3 boats to finish in each division.
- 8.2. The Harbor Heritage Perpetual Trophy will be awarded to the boat determined by the Race Committee to be the winner.

## 9. DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY

9.1. Sailing is an activity that has an inherent risk of damage and injury. Competitors in this regatta participate entirely at their own risk. See RRS 4, Decision to Race. The race organizers (Organizing Authority, Race Committee, Protest Committee, host club, sponsors, or any other organization or official) will not be responsible for damage to any boat or other property or the injury to any competitor, including death, sustained as a result of participation in this race. By participating in this race, each competitor agrees to release the race organizers from any and all liability associated with such competitor's participation in this event to the fullest extent permitted by law.

# 10. FURTHER INFORMATION

10.1. For further information, please contact John Whitney at jwhitney@gmail.com or (949) 945-8389.